Report of the Directors and

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

for

S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited




S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited

Contents of the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

Page
Company Information I
Report of the Directors 2
Report of the Independent Auditors 4
Income Statement 7
Balance Sheet 8
Notes to the Financial Statements 9

Trading and Profit and Loss Account 12



S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited

Company Information

for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

DIRECTORS:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

REGISTERED NUMBER:

SENIOR STATUTORY
AUDITOR:

AUDITORS:

S S Clayton
S Perumal Mudaliar

49 Queens Road
Blaby
Leicester

Leicestershire
LE8 4EH

09302109 (England and Wales)

Graham Smith

Cunnington & Co Limited
Edward House

Grange Business Park
Whetstone

Leicestershire

LE8 6EP

Page 1



S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited

Report of the Directors
for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended
31 March 2020.

DIRECTORS
The directors shown below have held office during the whole of the period from 1 April 2019 to the date of

this report.

S S Clayton
S Perumal Mudaliar

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES
The directors are responsible for preparing the Report of the Directors and the financial statements in
accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law
the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally
Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law). Under company
law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and
fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In
preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the
company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain
the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the
company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006.
They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps
for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

STATEMENT AS TO DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION TO AUDITORS

So far as the directors are aware, there is no relevant audit information (as defined by Section 418 of the
Companies Act 2006) of which the company's auditors are unaware, and each director has taken all the steps
that he ought to have taken as a director in order to make himself aware of any relevant audit information
and to establish that the company's auditors are aware of that information.

AUDITORS
The auditors, Cunnington & Co Limited, will be proposed for re-appointment at the forthcoming Annual
General Meeting.

Page 2



S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited

Report of the Directors
for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006
relating to small companies.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

Ay

S S Clayton - Director

17 September 2020

Page 3



Cunningtons

Chartered Certified Accountants & Registered Auditors

Report of the Independent Auditors to the Members of
S.P. Apparels (UK Limited

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited (the 'company’) for the year
ended 31 March 2020 which comprise the Income Statement, Balance Sheet and Notes to the Financial
Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that
has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including
Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of
Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 March 2020 and of its profit for the
year then ended;

- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice; and

- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors'
responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the
company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements
in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us

to report to you where:

- the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is
not appropriate; or

- the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may
cast significant doubt about the company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of
accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are
authorised for issue.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information in
the Report of the Directors, but does not include the financial statements and our Report of the Auditors
thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent
otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

* Cunnington & Co Limited
* Chartered Certified Accountants
* Fdward House, Grange Business Park
Whetstone, Leicester. LES GEP
« Tel: 0116 2782380 Fax 0116 2782381
* Email: admin@cunnington-130.co.uk
= www.cunninglon-130.co.uk

i 4 a5 Auckitors and Regulated for ar of
+ Registered in England & Wales. No. Q7786141 I s, AcTivilies in rhe United K m by
* Director Graham Smith FCCA, CMgr FCMI The Assoclation of Chartered Contificd Accourtants




@

Cunningtons

Chartered Certified Accountants & Registered Auditors

Report of the Independent Auditors to the Members of
S.P. Apparels Limited

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we
identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine
whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other
information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of
this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Report of the Directors for the financial year for which the financial
statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and

- the Report of the Directors has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception
In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment cbtained in the course
of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Report of the Directors.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to

report to you if| in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received
from branches not visited by us; or

- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or

- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or

- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or

- the directors were not entitled to prepare the financial statements in accordance with the small companies
regime and take advantage of the small companies' exemption from the requirement to prepare a Strategic
Report or in preparing the Report of the Directors.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities set out on page two, the directors are
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair
view, and for such internal control as the directors determine necessary to enable the preparation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to
continue as a going concem, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations,
or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

» Cunnington & Co Limited
» Chartered Cerlified Accountants
* Fdward House, Grange Business Park
Whelstone, Leicester, LES GEP
« Tel: 0116 2782380 Fax 0116 2782381
* Fmail: admin@cunninglon-130.co.uk
* www.cunnington- 1 30.co.uk

Registered as Aud

2 nd Regulated for a i
\ * Registered in England & Wales. No. 07786141 bvesemant B 0 the United Ki
* Director Graham Smith FCCA, CMgr FCMI The Assocstion of Chartered Cortificd Ao




(@

Cunningtons

Chartered Certified Accountants & Registered Auditors

Report of the Independent Auditors to the Members of
S.P. Apparels (UK Limited

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue a Report of the Auditors that includes
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these
financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the
Financial Reporting Council's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part
of our Report of the Auditors.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of
the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's
members those matters we are required to state to them in a Report of the Auditors and for no other purpose.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the
company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we

have formed.
N

Graham Smith (Senior Statutory Auditor)

for and on behalf of Cunnington & Co Limited
Edward House

Grange Business Park

Whetstone

Leicestershire
LE8 6EP

17 September 2020

* Cunninglon & Co Limited
* Chartered Certified Accountants
*« Fdward House, Grange Business Park
Whelslone, Leicester, LES 6EP

+ Tel: 0116 2782380 Fax: 0116 2782381
* Email: admin@cunnington-130.co.uk
» www.cunnington- 130 couk

* Registered in England & Wales, No. 07786141 Inve

* Dircctor Graham Smith FCCA, CMgr FCMI The Asstciatior

Registered as Auditors and Regulated for a rang:

a = o
¢ 5 3! m By
of Chartered Cortifiod Accountants

Activines in the Unirad King




S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited

Income Statement
for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

TURNOVER
Cost of sales
GROSS PROFIT

Administrative expenses

Other operating income

OPERATING PROFIT

Interest payable and similar expenses
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION
Tax on profit

PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR

The notes form part of these financial statements

Notes

Page 7

2020
£

5,619,209

(5,253.019)

366,190

(235,871)

130,319

37,489

167,808

(19,361)

148,447

(28,535)

119,912

2019
£

5,252,366
(4,800,479)

451,887
(180,283)

271,604

11,723

283,327

(9,358)
273,969

(51.453)

222,516



S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited (Registered number: 09302109)

Balance Sheet
31 March 2020

2020 2019
Notes £ £

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets 3 2,248 3,986
CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks 18,744 220,704
Debtors 6 1,676,917 1,070,088
Cash at bank 576,734 543,316

2,272,395 1,834,108
CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year 7 (1,771,510) (1,454,873)
NET CURRENT ASSETS 500,885 379,235
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 503,133 383,221
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital 160,000 160,000
Retained earnings 343,133 223,221

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 503,133 383,221

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies
subject to the small companies regime.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on
I 7 September 2020 and were signed on its behalf by:

XU“PQ/

S S Clayton - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 8



to

S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

STATUTORY INFORMATION

S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and
Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company
Information page.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102
"The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the
provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have
been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover
Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding
discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its
estimated useful life.

Fixtures fittings and equipment - 25% on cost

Stocks
Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for
obsolete and slow moving items.

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement,
except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in
equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been
enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at
the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods
different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured
using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are
expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable

that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable
profits.

Page 9 continued...



o

S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the
company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS
The average number of employees during the year was 3 (2019 - 3).
OPERATING PROFIT

The operating profit is stated after charging:

2020 2019
£ £
Depreciation - owned assets 1,738 2,106
TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
Fixtures
fittings
and
equipment
£
COST
At1 April 2019
and 31 March 2020 8,425
DEPRECIATION
At 1 April 2019 4,439
Charge for year 1,738
At 31 March 2020 6,177
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2020 2,248
At 31 March 2019 3,986
DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR
2020 2019
£ £
Trade debtors 1,659,281 1,052,218
Other debtors 17,636 17.870
1,676,917 1,070,088
Page 10 continued...



S.P. Appareis (UK) (P) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

2020 2019
£ £
Bank loans and overdrafts 806,044 309,712
Trade creditors 926,990 882,942
Taxation and social security 32,089 55,975
Other creditors 6,387 206,244

1,771,510 1,454,873

Page 11



Sales

Cost of sales
Opening stock
Designer costs
Purchases

Closing stock

GROSS PROFIT

Other income
Exchange gains

Expenditure

Rent and service charges
Rates and water
Insurances

Light and heat
Director's salary
Director’s social security
Wages

Social security costs
Pensions

Telephone charges

Post and office expenses
Advertising

Travelling expenses
Repairs and renewals
Consultancy fees

Sundry expenses
Accountancy charges
Foreign exchange losses

Carried forward

S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited

Trading and Profit and Loss Account

for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

2020
£ £

5,619,209

220,704
133,521
4,917,538

5,271,763
(18,744)
5,253,019

366,190

37,489

403,679

8.875
76

616
1,024
78,125
7,300
35,359
2,780
762
1,239
1,927

13,845
621

1,302

6,448

53,225
213,524

190,155

2019
£ £

5,252,366

23,050
119,288

4,878,845

5,021,183

(220,704)

4,800,479

451,887

11,723

463,610

8,948
54
599
57
75,000
6,882
29,515
2,216
530
981
1,933
1,335
13,929
440
1,250
1,340
5.645
19,111
169,765

293,845

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements

Page 12



Brought forward

Finance costs

Bank charges

Bank interest

Inland revenue interest

Depreciation
Fixtures fittings
and equipment

NET PROFIT

S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited

Trading and Profit and Loss Account
for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

2020
£ £
190,155
20,609
19,361
39,970
150,185
1,738
148,447

2019

8,412
9,353

£
293,845

17,770

276,075

2,106

273,969

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements

Page 13



