Report of the Directors and

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

<u>for</u>

S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited

Contents of the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

	Page
Company Information	1
Report of the Directors	2
Report of the Independent Auditors	4
Income Statement	7
Balance Sheet	8
Notes to the Financial Statements	9
Trading and Profit and Loss Account	12

Company Information for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

DIRECTORS:

S S Clayton

S Perumal Mudaliar

REGISTERED OFFICE:

49 Queens Road

Blaby Leicester Leicestershire LE8 4EH

REGISTERED NUMBER:

09302109 (England and Wales)

SENIOR STATUTORY

AUDITOR:

Graham Smith

AUDITORS:

Cunnington & Co Limited

Edward House

Grange Business Park

Whetstone Leicestershire LE8 6EP

Report of the Directors for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended 31 March 2020.

DIRECTORS

The directors shown below have held office during the whole of the period from 1 April 2019 to the date of this report.

S S Clayton

S Perumal Mudaliar

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The directors are responsible for preparing the Report of the Directors and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law). Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

STATEMENT AS TO DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION TO AUDITORS

So far as the directors are aware, there is no relevant audit information (as defined by Section 418 of the Companies Act 2006) of which the company's auditors are unaware, and each director has taken all the steps that he ought to have taken as a director in order to make himself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the company's auditors are aware of that information.

AUDITORS

The auditors, Cunnington & Co Limited, will be proposed for re-appointment at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

Report of the Directors for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

S S Clayton - Director

17 September 2020



Chartered Certified Accountants & Registered Auditors

Report of the Independent Auditors to the Members of S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited (the 'company') for the year ended 31 March 2020 which comprise the Income Statement, Balance Sheet and Notes to the Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 March 2020 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice: and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:

- the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information in the Report of the Directors, but does not include the financial statements and our Report of the Auditors thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.



- · Cunnington & Co Limited
 - Chartered Certified Accountants
 - Edward House, Grange Business Park Whetstone, Leicester, LE8 6EP
 - Tel: 0116 2782380 Fax: 0116 2782381
 - Email: admin@cunnington-130.co.uk
 - www.cunnington-130.co.uk
 - Registered in England & Wales, No. 07786141
- Director Graham Smith FCCA, CMgr FCMI





Chartered Certified Accountants & Registered Auditors

Report of the Independent Auditors to the Members of S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Report of the Directors for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Report of the Directors has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Report of the Directors.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or
- the directors were not entitled to prepare the financial statements in accordance with the small companies regime and take advantage of the small companies' exemption from the requirement to prepare a Strategic Report or in preparing the Report of the Directors.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the Statement of Directors' Responsibilities set out on page two, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.



- Cunnington & Co Limited
 - Chartered Certified Accountants
 - Edward House, Grange Business Park Whetstone, Leicester, LE8 6EP
 - Tel: 0116 2782380 Fax: 0116 2782381
 - Email: admin@cunnington-130.co.uk
 - www.cunnington-130.co.uk
 - Registered in England & Wales, No. 07786141
- Director Graham Smith FCCA, CMgr FCMI



Chartered Certified Accountants & Registered Auditors

Report of the Independent Auditors to the Members of S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue a Report of the Auditors that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our Report of the Auditors.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in a Report of the Auditors and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Graham Smith (Senior Statutory Auditor) for and on behalf of Cunnington & Co Limited Edward House Grange Business Park Whetstone Leicestershire LE8 6EP

17 September 2020



- Cunnington & Co Limited
 - Chartered Certified Accountants
 - Edward House, Grange Business Park Whetstone, Leicester, LE8 6EP
 - Tel: 0116 2782380 Fax: 0116 2782381
 - Email: admin@cunnington-130.co.uk
 - www.cunnington-130.co.uk
 - Registered in England & Wales, No. 07786141
- Director Graham Smith FCCA, CMgr FCMI



Income Statement for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

	Notes	2020 £	2019 £
TURNOVER		5,619,209	5,252,366
Cost of sales		(5,253,019)	(4,800,479)
GROSS PROFIT		366,190	451,887
Administrative expenses		(235,871)	(180,283)
		130,319	271,604
Other operating income		37,489	11,723
OPERATING PROFIT	4	167,808	283,327
Interest payable and similar expens	ses	(19,361)	(9,358)
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION		148,447	273,969
Tax on profit		(28,535)	(51,453)
PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIA YEAR	L	119,912	222,516

S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited (Registered number: 09302109)

Balance Sheet 31 March 2020

	Notes	2020 £	2019 £
FIXED ASSETS			
Tangible assets	5	2,248	3,986
CURRENT ASSETS			
Stocks		18,744	220,704
Debtors	6	1,676,917	1,070,088
Cash at bank		576,734	543,316
		2,272,395	1,834,108
CREDITORS			
Amounts falling due within one	year 7	(1,771,510)	(1,454,873)
NET CURRENT ASSETS		500,885	379,235
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURR	RENT		
LIABILITIES		503,133	383,221
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Called up share capital		160,000	160,000
Retained earnings		343,133	223,221
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS		503,133	383,221
			State of the state

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 17 September 2020 and were signed on its behalf by:

S S Clayton - Director

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

S.P. Apparels (UK) (P) Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Fixtures fittings and equipment

- 25% on cost

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Page 9 continued...

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

2. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

3. **EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS**

The average number of employees during the year was 3 (2019 - 3).

4. **OPERATING PROFIT**

5.

The operating profit is stated after charging:

	2020	2019
	£	£
Depreciation - owned assets	1,738	2,106
	-	
TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS		Fixtures
		rixtures

Fixtures fittings and equipment £
8,425
4,439 1,738
6,177
2,248 3,986

6. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2020	2019
	£	£
Trade debtors	1,659,281	1,052,218
Other debtors	17,636	17,870
	1,676,917	1,070,088

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

7. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2020	2019
	£	£
Bank loans and overdrafts	806,044	309,712
Trade creditors	926,990	882,942
Taxation and social security	32,089	55,975
Other creditors	6,387	206,244
	1,771,510	1,454,873

Trading and Profit and Loss Account for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

	202	0	201	9
	£	£	£	£
Sales		5,619,209		5,252,366
Cost of sales				
Opening stock	220,704		23,050	
Designer costs	133,521		119,288	
Purchases	4,917,538		4,878,845	
	5,271,763		5,021,183	
Closing stock	(18,744)		(220,704)	
		5,253,019		4,800,479
GROSS PROFIT		366,190		451,887
Other income				
Exchange gains		37,489		11,723
		403,679		463,610
Francisco		,		
Expenditure Rent and service charges	0.075		0.040	
Rates and water	8,875 76		8,948	
Insurances	616		54 599	
Light and heat	1,024		57	
Director's salary	78,125		75,000	
Director's social security	7,300		6,882	
Wages	35,359		29,515	
Social security costs	2,780		2,216	
Pensions	762		530	
Telephone charges	1,239		981	
Post and office expenses	1,927		1,933	
Advertising	-		1,335	
Travelling expenses	13,845		13,929	
Repairs and renewals	621		440	
Consultancy fees	_		1,250	
Sundry expenses	1,302		1,340	
Accountancy charges	6,448		5,645	
Foreign exchange losses	53,225		19,111	
		213,524		169,765
Carried forward		190,155		293,845

<u>Trading and Profit and Loss Account</u> <u>for the Year Ended 31 March 2020</u>

	2020)	2019	
	£	£	£	£
Brought forward		190,155		293,845
Finance costs				
Bank charges	20,609		8,412	
Bank interest	19,361		9,353	
Inland revenue interest	-		5	
	·	39,970		17,770
		150,185		276,075
Depreciation				
Fixtures fittings		1 520		• • • • •
and equipment		1,738	<u>.</u>	2,106
NET PROFIT		148,447	=	273,969